company's policies, and were no more favourable than other participants. Given the personal nature of transactions
they have not been disclosed here. If required, members can obtain full details of transactions made during any
financial year from management of Caringa Australia Limited.

22 Members' Guarantee

The Company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is a Company limited by guarantee. If the
Company is wound up, the constitution states that each financial member is required to contribute a maximum of $ 10
each towards meeting any outstanding obligations of the Company. At 30 June 2023 the number of members was 21
(2022: 24).

18

Caringa Australia Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

23 Retrospective Restatement

During the year, the workers compensation insurance provider issued adjusted premium notices in respect of the years ended 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2022 to replace previously
incorrect notices issued in error.  The additional amounts payable as a result have been adjusted in their respective years as set out below

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2022

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2021

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Employment expenses 15,409,516 256,786 15,666,302 13,783,781 155,020 13,938,801

Surplus for the year 907,956 (256,786) 651,170 825,538 (155,020) 670,518

Total comprehensive income for the year 907,956 (256,786) 651,170 825,538 (155,020) 670,518

Statement of Financial Position

Accounts payable 619,838 411,806 1,031,644 573,188 155,020 728,208

Total current liabilities 2,291,734 411,806 2,703,540 2,203,149 155,020 2,358,169

Total liabilities 3,384,805 411,806 3,796,611 3,580,145 155,020 3,735,165

Net assets 10,789,438 (411,806) 10,377,632 9,881,482 (155,020) 9,726,462

Equity / Retained earnings 10,789,438 (411,806) 10,377,632 9,881,482 (155,020) 9,726,462

Statement of Changes in Equity

Opening balance retained earnings 9,881,482 (155,020) 9,726,462 9,055,944 - 9,055,944

Surplus attributable to members 907,956 (256,786) 651,170 825,538 (155,020) 670,518

Closing balance retained earnings 10,789,438 (411,806) 10,377,632 9,881,482 (155,020) 9,726,462

19

Caringa Australia Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

24 Cash Flow Information

Reconciliation of net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

2023

$

2022

$

Profit for the year 517,699 651,170

Cash flows excluded from profit attributable to operating activities

Non-cash flows in profit:

 - amortisation 47,467 47,467

 - depreciation 353,672 390,340

 - net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment - (186,906)

 - net (gain)/loss on disposal of investments (48,747) (143,716)

- interest capitalised to investments and loans (17,206) (3,623)